

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD
(Original Jurisdiction)**

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY FIFTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA**

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 341 OF 2026

Between:

Smt. G. Vanitha, W/o. G. Mahender Reddy

Petitioner

AND

1. Mr. Gopaiah Lakumalla, Superintendent Engineer, Operations, Secunderabad Circle, TGSPDCL, Hyderabad.
2. Mr. Subba Reddy, The Divisional Engineer, Operations, Secunderabad Division, TGSPDCL, Hyderabad.
3. Mr. Ramachary, The Assistant Divisional Engineer, Operations, Lal Bazar Subdivision, TGSPDCL, Hyderabad.

Respondents

WHEREAS the petitioner has presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through her counsel Sri Koushik Kanduri, praying the High Court to punish the respondents for gross and willful violation and deliberate disobedience of the orders in W.P.No.39973 of 2025, dated 29.12.2025;

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI KOUSHIK KANDURI

**Counsel for Respondents : SRI N. SREEDHAR REDDY,
Standing Counsel for TGSPDCL**

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and the earlier orders dt. 30-01-2026 & 27-02-2026, made the following;

ORDER:

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and Sri N.Sreedhar Reddy, learned Standing Counsel for TGSPDCL for the respondents.

Learned Standing Counsel for TGSPDCL for the respondents submits that pursuant to the docket order dated 27.02.2026 passed by this Court, respondent No.3 appeared before this Court and detailed counter affidavit has been filed by him. Therefore, further presence of respondent No.3 is hereby dispensed with.

List on 08.04.2026.

Sd/- P.CH.NAGABHUSHAMBA
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To

1. Mr. Ramachary, Assistant Divisional Engineer, Operations Lal Bazar Subdivision, TGSPDCL, Hyderabad. (BY SPAD)
2. One CC to Sri Koushik Kanduri, Advocate (OPUC)
3. One CC to Sri N.Sreedhar Reddy, Standing Counsel for TGSPDCL (OPUC)
4. One Spare Copy

HIGH COURT

NBK, J

DATE: 25-03-2026

NOTE: POST ON 08-04-2026

ORDER

C.C. NO. 341 of 2026



**DISPENSING WITH THE APPEARANCE
OF RESPONDENT NO.3**